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Commander’s Update
By RADM Paul C.

Rear Admiral
Paul C. Dyl

Greetings everyone, and Happy
Holidays!

Yes it's true that the holiday sea-
son is upon us. Time just seems
to be going by so fast.

I would like to welcome our two
new family memberships; The
Mogilka Family from South Caro-
lina and also the Staples Family,
also from South Carolina. Wel-
come aboard and | hope your
tour with us with be an enjoyable
adventure. This now brings our
crew to 74. Let's keep up the
good work in recruiting.

As an update on Marlene Miller.
She is doing good. She is still in
physical rehab but from the
emails | have received from her
she seems to be doing very well.
Her spirits are up and she is look-
ing forward to completing her re-
hab and returning home.

| wanted to let you know about a
change to the newsletter. We
have decided to add a column
taken from the headlines about
science and health issues. You
will see from this issue that we
did a science column and by the
next issue we will be featuring
both.

During the holiday season we
have three main events taking
place. They are the Thanksgiving
Day Meal, The Angel Tree Pro-
ject and then the Christmas Par-
ty. | will let the XO explain each
in her article. Just let me add that
if you can patrticipate in any or all
the events, please feel free to do
so. | look forward to seeing as
many of you as possible.

Dyl

Chapter Business

Ok for the past month or two, we
have had discussions about hon-
oring our dearest departed Com-
manding Officer Admiral Helen
Pawlowski by renaming the
chapter from the SS TROUBA-
DOUR STATION to the USS
HELEN PAWLOWSKI . This will
also change our class. The feel-
ings of the crew was that we
wanted the proto type Lynx Class
Timeslip Cruiser. This is because
it represents the ideas and enjoy-
ment that Helen represented.
She loved the world of Science
but also History and how we can
learn from history. The problem
is that STARFLEET DTS and
ASDB may not approve it. My
argument is that in 1994-1997, |
command a correy chapter that
was in fact this class and called
the USS LYNX.

Well | went back to re-write this
part of the article. As you all
know now that STARFLEET em-
braced our idea and request for
the renaming of the chapter after
Helen and HQ also approved our
class change. So as you saw
with the cover we are now the
USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI NCC
-8494!
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The department logo’s have been
updated and slightly modified.

The chapter logo is just about
completed and should be done
before this issue gets sent out. A
special thank you to the R1
graphics and logo’s department
transformed the ship diagrams
and gave me the idea of the final
logo design.

We had our cookout last month. |
am glad to see the multiple fami-
lies that live near by attend. We
had a great time and we did
something that | have never seen
done before. We had a STAR-
FLEET Academy event. While the
XO will discuss more in the Acad-
emy Graduates article, | want to
say great work! We had over 7
OTS graduates and a few Securi-
ty courses completed.

Our next issue will be in the new
year 2012! | hope everyone has a
safe holidays and may 2013 be a
far more better year for all of us.

So in my closing notes, again
Happy Holidays, Happy New
Year and | besides our three
main events between now and
the new year, | look forward to
hearing about your own events
over the holiday and don’t be shy
to share them with us.

Paul C. Dyl
Commanding Officer
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First Officer’s Update
By CDR Carol A. Dyl

Hello everyone and Happy Holi-

Finally the holiday season is
here! Thank goodness! | could
not stand another political com-
mercial.

Well we have a lot going on
these next two months. We
have three main activities. They
are:

Thanksgiving Day Meal

Each year members who are
close to one another get togeth-
er and share a Thanksgiving
Day meal. Our meal this year
will be held in Loris, SC. Kattie
Staples has volunteered to host
the event. So far we have the
Staples family, Mogilka Family,
Reynolds family, Fikes family,
Young family, Nelson family and
the Dyl's (of NC). If anyone else
plans to attend please let us
know before the 15th of Novem-
ber.

Christmas Party

The chapter Christmas party will
be held on December 22 start-
ing at 7 pm. This will be at the
Dyl's in Whiteville, NC.

Here are a few rules for the
event. A gift exchange will take
place. Each person needs to
bring one gift each. The gift will
be placed under the tree. Each
person will draw a number from
1 to how ever many show up.
The number 1 will pick any gift
from under the tree and open it.

/X /X

The next person will do the
same, however, the second
person has a choice to keep
that gift or exchange from the
number one person. This con-
tinues all the way to the end.
Now the number one person
now has the final choice of
keeping their gift or exchanging
it with another from the room.

The only other rule is that due
to the economy and all, please
keep the gifts down to $20.00.
This is all about having fun!

New Years Eve

Our final main event is the New
Years eve get together. This
will be on December 31st and
will start at 1 pm with a Star
Trek movie jam sessions. We
will start with the first movie
which is Star Trek the Motion
Picture and work our way in
order of the film.

We plan to have pizza and oth-
er snacks for a meal and it will
include a ST: Online gaming
event and end with the drop-
ping of the Ball at midnight.
The event will be at Jesica
Reynolds house in St. Pauls,
NC

Another item | need to discuss
is the chapter’s Christmas holi-
day charity event. A main
theme we find in Star Trek is
the “Let Me Help” and during
these tough economic times,
this is very evident. So each
year we use two key activities;
The Angel Tree and the Toy for

Tots.

This year the Angel Tree goal
is to adopt 4 children, 2 boys
and 2 girls. | will pull the names
on December 1st and send
everyone an email as to the
details. Participation is volun-
tary and do not feel as though
you have to do something. We
understand that with the econ-
omy the way it is, some may
not have the means.

The Toy for Tots have been
around for a very long time.
The goal is to collect toys and
deliver them to one of the drop
off points set up in town. The
goal is to ask family and
friends to donate at least one
item. The more we can help a
child this season, the better!

Well in the next issue, | hope to
report the success of our
events. Please everyone be
safe when traveling over the
holidays....

Until the next issue,
Carol Dyl

First Officer
Chief Medical Officer




Commander, STARFLEET

Fleet Admiral Dave Blaser (CQ #169)

As | write this, I've just been to the
Region 2 / Region 3 Joint Summit
in Hammond, Louisiana, where |
had a great time, and enjoyed a
surprise.

| think I've mentioned before that |
really enjoy going to regional sum-
mits because it gives me a chance
to meet new friends and to recon-
nect with old friends, and this sum-
mit was certainly no exception to
that, but what was different was to
see how this summit was executed.

Regions 2 and 3 are very different
in how they do things and in their
regional personalities, but this sum-
it was planned out and executed
very, very well. It took into consid-
eration the needs and functionality
of both regions, and blended things
together into an excellent event
with wonderful contributions from
both regions. This was the first joint
regional event that has taken place
in recent STARFLEET history (that
I'm aware of) and the members of
Regions 2 and 3 should be very
proud of how well they worked to-
gether.

We have a great deal of diversity in
STARFLEET. Every region is
unique in the things that they do, in
how they function and interact in-
ternally, and every chapter is
unique from the others around
them. STARFLEET is a demonstra-
tion of infinite diversity in infinite
combinations, but many regions
and chapters still share many
things in common, from a desire to
have fun and enjoy life, to trying to
make the world around them a little
bit better.

Regions 2 and 3 showed their di-
versity during their joint summit, but
in a way that demonstrated that
diversity could work together in har-
mony, to have fun and enjoy them-
selves, and to make the world
around them better — Regions 2
and 3 raised $3,300 in support of

FADM Dave Blaser

their charity, the “Our Daily Bread”
food bank in Hammond, Louisiana.
| feel that this is an excellent
achievement, and | hope that other
regions might make a similar effort
to try a joint event like this one.

Regional summits really are a great
opportunity to meet other members,
and a great chance to make new
friends in STARFLEET, and | would
really like to encourage our mem-
bers to get out, take part and have
fun at their summits.

When I'm out talking to people
about STARFLEET, and what sets
us apart from other clubs, | tell peo-
ple about how interactive we are,
and how people typically enjoy
them- selves more when the join a
fan club if they're more interactive
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and socialize with the other mem-
bers.

| think that it's pretty safe to

say that we all enjoy Star Trek, and
that we’re more likely to enjoy our-
selves when

we can hang out and have

fun with people who enjoy some of
the same things that we do, and
that's what summits and confer-
ences are all about.

Some people will say “what hap-
pens at the summit, stays at the
summit”, and on some things, like
Region 3's gummies, skull shaped
drink glasses, and jokes about
crickets, I'd probably agree, but |
hope that each of you who attend
your regional summit or conference
will share the stories about how fun
it was, the things you did, the peo-
ple you met, with people who have-
n't been to a summit and encourage
them to get out to a summit soon
and to join in on the fun too!

Until the next CQ...
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Vice Commander, STARFLEET
Lieutenant General Bran Stimpson (CQ #169) 7«\?\7«\

It was my great pleasure to be
able to attend the Region 2/3 sum-
mit in Hammond Louisiana. Prior
to the summit, | was able to spend
several days in New Orleans, a
place that Christina and | had nev-
er been. Then after the summit we
were able to spend an evening
drinking and walking Bourbon St.
with some great members from
Region 3. At the summit, | was
able to meet some great members
from across Fleet. | learned that
some Regional Coordinators keep
their staffs in-line by giving
them .... oh wait, never mind, |
shouldn't give away Region 3 se-
crets. | was introduced to the Third
and Second Brigades of the
STARFLEET Marine Corps and
what these fine members do for
their Brigades and STARFLEET.
Oh yeah, and | was reminded how
funny people, well certain people,
can be when they have a few
drinks.

My attendance at the summit was
a secret from our Commander
STARFLEET and just about eve-
ryone else. | was able to convince
Dave that due to work | was una-
ble to at- tend, when in fact be-
cause of work | would be able to
attend. At the Fleet Admirals din-
ner, which was held at a very nice
steak and seafood restaurant
called Middendorfs. | was able to
sneak in and surprise Dave. |
must admit, it was pretty cool to
walk up to his table and make
some sort of comment, which | am
sure was sarcastic in some way,
and see the surprise on his face.
Dave truly had no idea what was
going on.

| was able to spend that summit

meeting many new members of
this fine organization. The creativ-
ity, resourcefulness and talents of
the members of STARFLEET will
always impress me. Watching
members from across the south
central and south eastern United
States come together in the inter-
est of STARFLEET and friendship
and place this summit together
was fantastic. It was wonderfully
successful and completely enjoya-

MG Bran Stimpson

ble weekend. | was able to talk
STARFLEET, Star Trek and all
sorts of other topics. | learned
about the interests and lives of
many members and find that con-
nection to be the best part of
STARFLEET. It is amazing that a
television show that only aired for
three years, one that showed a fu-
ture where we all get along,
spurred the creation of this fine
organization that connects people
from all walks of life and all nation-
alities. That al- lowed me to travel
to Louisiana to meet people and
experience new food and cultures
is a spectacular thing. That is what
STARFLEET is about: meeting
people and making friends from
across the country and around the

world.

Thank you to the organizers of
the Region 2/3 summit! | hope
that the success of this regional
combo event leads the way for
other regions to consider combin-
ing resources as well.
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USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI Promotions Update
By RADM PAUL DYL

The last 2 months have been
busy with promotions. This is
great! | wish you all to congratu-
late those promoted. Promo-
tions are earned thru three fac-
tors. 1) Time in Service 2) Time
in Current Rank and 3) Patrtici-
pation!

As the Commanding Officer pro-
moting a deserving crewmem-
ber is one of the key duties |
enjoy most. Again congratula-
tions to you all.

&

To Petty Officer 3rd Class

Freddy Mogilka

Freedy Mogilka Jr
Roseline Mogilka
Gerald Mogilka Sr

Patricia Mogilka

%)

To Petty Officer 2nd Class To Commander

Robert Dyl Sr
Robert Dyl Jr
Vickie Dyl

@
To Ensign

Carol Dyl

If you have any questions per-
taining to the chapter promo-
tion system, please reference
your Chapter Membership
Handbook to Regulation 100.
Jessica Reynolds

Gary Reynolds

Heather Fikes

Christine Young

Jessica Llyodd

Ashley Walker

Cassandra Phillips

Sam Phillips

Melony Nelson

Doug Kirk

USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI Awards Program
By CDR Carol Dyl

As the Executive Officer and rep-
resentative of the Commanding
Officer, it is my privilege to an-
nounce the following chapter
awards:

Ay 1ILALI

Garth Order of Tactics
Sam Phillips (Irag Service)

A LLLI

Officer Training School

Jessica Reynolds
Gary Reynolds
Heather Fikes
Christine Young
Jessica Llyodd
Ashley Walker
Cassandra Phillips
Sam Phillips
Melony Nelson
James Nelson

please refer to the Chapter
Membership Handbook to Regu-
lation 200.

Please congratulate them all for
their achievements.

If you have any questions about
the chapter awards program,
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Chief Security Officer’s Report
L /]

ENS James Nelson

Happy Holidays mighty crew of the
USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI

Thank you for all the positive com-
ments about the Department
Shirts from the last issue of the
newsletter. We have a slight delay
in producing any of those shirts.
With the possible name and class
change, we will wait until we make
a final decision. But know, that
as soon as we do, | will be mak-
ing the orders.

As we move into the holiday
season, many of you may be
traveling to visit friends and fam-

ily. But keep in mind that there {

are those out there waiting to
take advantage of you leaving
your house. Please take precau-
tions. Some things you can do is
notify your local police depart-
ment and asked them to be alert
in your housing area. Also going
to the post office and put a stop
delivery while your gone. The
Post Office will hold your mail until
you return. Crooks look for mail
boxes that show no one has
picked up the mail from there
house mail box and that gives
them a sign that no one is at

Another precaution is to put a few
lights on and say a TV on a timer.
That way it appears as though
someone is at home.

Make sure you turn off the gas and
secure all the doors and windows.

As for those who will be driving

over the holidays, be prepared for
any situation that you possibly can.
Such as look at the route you are
taking; is their construction or other
delays scheduled during the same
time you are driving? Insure you
get enough rest. For those long
distance drives, schedule stops to
get rest or as a minimum stretch
your legs and take a food and re-
stroom break. You may want to
consider a hotel or something for
those really long drives.

| look forward to seeing as many of
you for the Christmas Party this
year.

Some of you have asked about
seeing the new logo and depart-
ment logo’s on the shirts. | was not
able to get them ready for this is-
sue of the newsletter but | will have
an article in Issue 2.

This brings me to my final item
which is asking anyone who al-
ready plans or wants to go to the
Region One Summit this year or
even the STARFLEET 1C2012 to
get up with Paul Dyl or myself.
With the economy the way it is.
We would like to start the planning
now. | have had some ideas of
fundraising for those who want to
go and help lower the individual
out of pocket costs and even
sharing of rooms etc. If you have
any ideas just let me know and
we can take a look at them.

Have fun over the holidays but
be aware of the situation around
you and protect you and your

) family.

Again, Merry Christmas and hap-

py Holidays to you all!
Well until the next issue....

James Nelson
Chief Security Officer
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Chief Medical Officer Report
CDR Carol Dyl

Merry Christmas and Happy
Holidays to all!

Time is getting busy for the holi-
days. | just don’t know how | will
get thru them in such a short
amount time.

Well as | said in my First Of-
ficer's Report, we have a few
events scheduled for November
and December. All five of them
involve this department. | would
like to thank Ens James Nelson
for volunteering the Security
Section to take a lead with the
Toys for Tots. With so much
going on, he has gracefully
agreed to help us out. If you
have any items you want to pick
up and drop off, please feel free
to contact James.

For the Thanksgiving meal for
those who are attending, please
let us know who and how many
you are bringing. Also we ask

/X /1

that since all the main meal items
are taking care of that you bring
some kind of desert item.

As for the Christmas party is con-
cerned. We will have a few baby
or as they may wish to be called

“Big” kids sitter available. 1 had
forgotten to mention that the kids
will all get a small gift. We ask
that we keep these down to a $10
maximum.
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For the Angel Tree, we will
adopt four children. It is two
boys ages 5 and 7, two girls ag-
es 3 and 12. All items need to
be turned in to me no later than
December 16th at 6 pm. Any
support you can give would be
greatly appreciated.

For the New Years event, the
kids will be welcomed through
out the day activities and again
we have a few sitters on duty for
the night events.

Sorry no this time
around :(

reciepe

Until the next issue!

USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI SFA Grads

By CDR Carol Dyl

Congratulations to the following
crewmembers  with  completing
courses at SFA.

Officer Training School
Carol Dyl

Jessica Reynolds
Gary Reynolds
Heather Fikes
Christine Young
Jessica Llyodd
Ashley Walker
Cassandra Phillips
Sam Phillips
Melony Nelson

James Nelson

Officers Command College
Carol Dyl

Basic Security
Paul Dyl
James Nelson

TOS Rank Recognition
Paul Dyl
James Nelson

NG Early Rank Recognition
Paul Dyl

James Nelson

Enterprise Rank Recognition
Paul Dyl
James Nelson

Early Law Enforcement History
Paul Dyl
James Nelson

Convention Security
Paul Dyl

Intermediate Security Officer
Paul Dyl
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'Super-Earth’' Alien Planet May Be Habitable for Life
by Mike Wall, SPACE.com Senior Writer

Astronomers have detected an
alien planet that may be capable of
supporting life as we know it —
and it's just a stone's throw from
Earth in the cosmic scheme of
things.

The newfound exoplanet, a so-
called "super-Earth" called HD
40307g, is locat-
ed inside its host
star's  habitable
zone, a just-right
range of distanc-
es where liquid
water may exist
on a world's sur-
face. And the
planet lies a mere
42 light-years
away from Earth,
meaning that fu-
ture  telescopes
might be able to
image it directly,
researchers said.

"The longer orbit
of the new planet
means that its
climate and at-
mosphere may be
just right to sup-
port life,” study
co-author Hugh Jones, of the Uni-
versity of Hertfordshire in England,
said in a statement. "Just as Goldi-
locks liked her porridge to be nei-
ther too hot nor too cold but just
right, this planet or indeed any
moons that it has lie in an orbit
comparable to Earth, increasing
the probability of it being habita-
ble."

The star HD 40307 is slightly
smaller and less luminous than our
own sun. Astronomers had previ-
ously detected three super-
Earths — planets a bit more mas-
sive than our own — around the

star, all of them in orbits too close-
in to support liquid water.

In the new study, the research
team re-analyzed observations of
the HD 40307 system made by an
instrument called the High Accura-
cy Radial velocity Planet Searcher,
or HARPS.

This artists impression shows the newfound potentially
habitable alien planet HD40307g in the foreground, with its host star
and two other worlds in the six-planet
system.

HARPS is part of the European
Southern Observatory's 11.8-foot
(3.6 meters) telescope at the La
Silla Observatory in Chile. The
instrument allows astronomers to
pick up the tiny gravitational wob-
bles an orbiting planet induces in
its parent star.

The researchers’ new analysis
techniques enabled them to spot
three more super-Earths around
the star, including HD 40307g,
which is thought to be at least sev-
en times as massive as our home
planet.

HD 40307g may or may not be a
rocky planet like Earth, said study
lead author Mikko Tuomi, also of
the University of Hertfordshire.

“If I had to guess, | would say 50-

50, Tuomi told SPACE.com via

email. "But the truth at the moment

is that we simply do not know
whether the planet
is a large Earth or
a small, warm
Neptune without a
solid surface."

A jam-packed ex-
trasolar system HD
40307g is the
outermost of the
system's six plan-
ets, orbiting at an
average distance
of 56 million miles
(90 million kilome-
ters) from the star.
(For comparison,
Earth zips around
the sun from about
93 million miles, or
150 million km,
away.)

The other two new-

found exoplan-
ets are probably too hot to support
life as we know it, researchers
said. But HD 40307g — which offi-
cially remains a "planet candidate"
pending confirmation by follow-up
studies — sits comfortably in the
middle of the star's habitable zone.

Further, HD 40307g's orbit is dis-
tant enough that the planet likely
isn't tidally locked to the star like
the moon is to Earth, researchers
said. Rather, HD 403079 probably
rotates freely just like our planet

Continued on Page 13
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'Super-Earth’' Alien Planet May Be Habitable for Life

Cont.
Continued From Page 12

does, showing each side of itself to
the star in due course.

The lack of tidal locking "increases
its chances of actually having
Earth-like conditions," Tuomi said.

The new study has been accepted
for publication in the journal

Astronomy & Astrophysics.

A candidate for direct observation
Super-Earths have been spotted in
other stars' habitable zones before.
For example, a team using NASA's
prolific ~ Kepler Space Tele-
scope announced the discovery of
the potentially habitable world Kep-

ler-22b in December 2011.

Kepler-22b lies 600 light-years
away, which is not terribly far con-
sidering that our Milky Way galaxy
is about 100,000 light-years wide.

But HD 40307g is just 42 light-
years from us — close enough that
future instruments may be able to
image it directly, scientists say.

"Discoveries like this are really ex-
citing, and such systems will be
natural targets for the next genera-
tion of large telescopes, both on the
ground and in space," David Pin-
field of the University of Hertford-
shire, who was not involved in the
new study, said in a statement.

Vacant Department Chief Positions

| would like to take this time and
announce a few Department Head
appointments; Chief Communica-
tions is Ashley Walker, Chief Engi-
neering is Gary Reynolds, Chief
Support Services is Jessica Reyn-
olds.

| thank you all for taking on the ex-
tra responsibilities that come with
being a Department Head Officer.

With that said, the USS HELEN
PAWLOWSKI has numerous posi-
tion vacancies on the Command
Staff. Key Department Head posi-
tions and Support Staff positions
are available. If you feel you may
be interested in any of these posi-
tions, please feel free to contact
the First Officer or Commanding

Officer and ask about them.

For more information on the differ-
ent departments and what their
duties and responsibilities are,
please refer to the USS HELEN
PAWLOWSKI Membership Hand-
book. Here you will find all the in-
formation that you will need to
know as far as positions in each
department and what each depart-
ment does within the chapter.

Also if you feel you may want to be
a Department Head, please refer
to Regulation 500 which goes into
further details.

The following key leadership posi-
tions are vacant; Second Officer,
Third Officer, Chief Operations,
Chief Science, Chief Diplomatic

Corps, and Marine Strike Group
Co.

CDR Carol Dyl
XO

AR ARAAAAQE

Command Operations Engineering

Medical Science

Support
Services

Communications

Diplomatic Marines

Corps

Security
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R1 VRC-Program Operations
FCPT Scott Gibson (Region One Channel One
Newsletter Sep 2012)

Hello everyone! I'm Fleet Captain
Scott Gibson and I'm the Vice Re-
gional Coordinator for Program
Operations for Region One. |
wanted to take this moment to in-
troduce myself and speak to you a
little about the programs and ser-
vices available to the membership
of the “First Fleet”.

To let you know a little about my-
self: | first joined STARFLEET in
March of 1986, when a then Cmdr.
Susan Hampton started the group
that would be the Alaric’s shuttle
North Star at a local university
convention in Greensboro, North
Carolina. I'd been a life-long fan of
Star Trek and Sci-Fi, and when |
joined the Fleet at the age of 15,
I'd thought I'd found the coolest
group ever; | felt that | had found
people that | could share my love
of Star Trek with and be under-
stood and accepted as a fellow
fan. | had seen STARFLEET flyers
at conventions in Virginia before
and | was excited that a group was
starting near my home. As a mem-
ber of the Alaric and, later, as Ex-
ecutive Officer and then Captain of
the Bonaventure, the first and best
thing about STARFLEET to me
was always the people. Through
meetings, parties, conventions and
group trips, the aspect of STAR-
FLEET and Region One that has
always appealed to me was the
sense of “family” that you can ex-
perience within the club. To me,
that is the best gift anyone could
receive as a member and the high-
est compliment an organization
could have bestowed upon it; your
fellow members are not just mem-
bers, they are extended family. It
was for that reason that | was hon-
ored to accept the position of Vice
Regional Coordinator for Program

Operations when our Regional Co-
ordinator, RAdm. Ruth Lane of-
fered it to me a couple of years
ago. | view this as a way of giving
something back to my fellow mem-
bers and | hope that | do well by all
of you.

As VRC of Programs, I’'m responsi-
ble for coordinating, promoting and
supporting all of the programs
available to the membership of
Region One. Since assuming the
position of VRC, | have worked
with the directors of our various
services to update their plans and
procedures to offer more for the
membership. The programs in Re-
gion One are meant to enhance
the STARFLEET experience of not
only the Chapters as a whole, but
for the individual members.

Here are the programs that Region
One offers our membership:

Space Camp Scholarship Pro-
gram- This program works with
chapters within the region to raise
money and award scholarships to
deserving young members to at-
tend Space Camp held at the U.S.
Space and Rocket Center in
Huntsville, Alabama.

Regional Awards Program — The
awards program recognizes the
achievements and accomplish-
ments of individual members,
groups and chapters within Region
One. Nominations, in most circum-
stances, are made by chapter
commanding officers (CO/X0O) and
up, and awards take the forms of
certificates and decorative award
ribbons that can be worn on cos-
tumes and uniforms.

Region One Historian — The Re-

gional Historian is the chronicler of
the timeline and events that
shaped Region One as a whole.
The Historian, as part of his re-
sponsibilities, will work with chap-
ters to add their input to the time-
line and can provide resources to
help individual chapters record
their own histories.

Publications Officer —The Publi-
cations Officer is responsible for
publishing and distributing the
Channel One, the official Region
One newsletter and keeping the
general Region One membership
up-to-date on what’'s going on
within the Region.

Retention & Recruiting Officer-
This officer serves to assist the
Region and Chapters in attracting
and retaining membership. He
also serves as a resource to aid
chapters that have fallen below
strength or have failed to report on
a regular basis, to regain and
maintain their qualifications to re-
tain their chapter charters.

Regional Division Chief (RDC)
Program- Regional Department
Chiefs program is designed to
help coordinate information or
ideas that can help Chapter Divi-
sion Chiefs do their job better and
therefore make the STARFLEET
experience meaningful and worth-
while. While the RDC program
started out with programs just for
Department Chiefs, the program
has evolved to include everyone
in the region and like minded gen-
eral members can also join. The
RDC program has programs for
general fandom, costuming and

Continued on Page 18




DYL, PAUL C.

DYL, CAROL A.
PAWLOWSKI, TIMOTHY
PAWLOWSKI, TERANCE
PAWLOWSKI, IAN
PAWLOWSKI, LESLIE
KRAATZ, TANYA
KRAATZ, MADONNA
KRAATZ, LLOYD
KRAATZ, JAMES
KRAATZ, JEFFERY
KRAATZ, LAURA
KRAATZ, MEGAN
RICHARDS, RACHEL L.
RICHARDS, JOEL
RICHARDS, BETHANY
RICHARDS, AMY
RICHARDS, DAVID
DYL, ROBERT JR

DYL, VICKIE
MCCARTHY, MICHAEL
DYL, REBECCA

DYL, DANIEL

DYL, KALOBE

DYL, LANCE

DYL, PATRICK

DYL, ERIC

DYL, MATTHEW

DYL, PATTY
DYL, MOLLY
DYL, TIMMOTHY
DYL, ROBERT SR
DYL, SANDRA L.

RANK
RADM
CDR
ENS
ENS
ENS
ENS
ENS
CMDR
ENS
ENS
ENS
ENS
ENS
PO3
PO3
PO3
PO3
CRMN
PO3
PO3
PO2
PO3
PO3
CRMN
PO3
PO3
PO3

PO3

PO3
CRA
PO3
PO3
PO3

CREW ROSTER

SSC#

22241
67308
46295
51760
51761
60584
65919
51762
51763
51764
51765
51766
51767
55165
55166
55167
55168
55169
55170
556171
55172
55173
55174
55175
55176
55177
55178

55179

56527
55176
55180
55182
55183

DEPARTMENT
COMMAND
MEDICAL

SCIENCE

SCIENCE

SCIENCE

MEDICAL

MEDICAL
COMMAND
ENGINEERING
SCIENCE

SECURITY
MEDICAL

SCIENCE

SUPPORT SERVICES
SUPPORT SERVICES
MEDICAL

MEDICAL
SECURITY
ENGINEERING
MEDICAL
SECURITY
MEDICAL
SECURITY
MEDICAL

SCIENCE

SUPPORT SERVICES
SECURITY

MEDICAL

SUPPORT SERVICES
MEDICAL
SUPPORT SERVICES
SCIENCE
MEDICAL

THE GUARDIAN

USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI NCC-8494

POSITION

COMMANDING OFFICER
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER/XO
SCIENCE TECH
SCIENCE TECH
SCIENCE TECH
MEDICAL TECH
MEDICAL TECH
FINANCE OFFICER
ENGINEERING TECH
SCIENCE TECH
SECURITY TECH
MEDICAL TECH
SCIENCE TECH
COMMISSARY TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
MEDICAL TECH
MEDICAL TECH
SECURITY TECH

SHIP FITTING

NURSE

SECURITY TECH
MEDICAL TECH
SECURITY TECH
MEDICAL TECH
COMPUTER SCIENCES
COMMISSARY TECH
SECURITY TECH

XENOMEDICINE TECH

COMMISSARY TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
COMPUTER SCIENCE TECH
NURSE
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NAME

DYL, BRIAN A.
DYL, ANGELA

DYL, BOBBY

DYL, PAUL G.
WALKER, ASHLY R.

PHILLIPS, CASSANDRA E.

PHILLIPS, SAM
PHILLIPS CHRISTOPHER
FIKES, HEATHER M.
PHILLIPS, STEPHONIE
FIKES, ELIZABETH
REYNOLDS, JESSICA D.
REYNOLDS, EMILY
REYNOLDS, XANDER
REYNOLDS, GARY
REYNOLDS, EDDIE
YOUNG, CHRISTINE R.
YOUNG, CERIA
YOUNG, WILLIAM
YOUNG, NATALIE
NELSON, JAMES E.
NELSON, MELONY
NELSON, BRANDIE
NELSON, HEATHER
NELSON, KAYLA
NELSON, PEARSON
PEFFER, PAUL
PEFFER, ALISHA

DYL, ELLEN

DYL, ZACKERY

DYL, HANNAH

DYL, KYLE

KIRK, DOUGLAS
HARRIS, CATHERINE
LLOYD, JESSICA
FREDDY MOGILKA

RANK SSC# DEPARTMENT

PO3 55184 SCIENCE

PO3 55185 MEDICAL

PO3 55186 SECURITY

PO2 67307 SECURITY

ENS 67309 COMMUNICATIONS
ENS 23492 SUPPORT SERVICES
ENS 67808 COMMUNICATIONS
CRR 69540 MEDICAL

ENS 23493 MEDICAL

CRR 68198 MEDICAL

CRR 67809 MEDICAL

ENS 23494 SUPPORT SERVICES
CRR 67760 MEDICAL

CRR 67761 SECURITY

ENS 67762 SCIENCE

CRR 67763 SECURITY

ENS 23495 MEDICAL

CRR 67800 MEDICAL

PO3 67801 SECURITY

CRR 67802 MEDICAL

ENS 67692 SECURITY

PO3 67693 MEDICAL

PO3 67694 MEDICAL

PO3 67695 MEDICAL

CRMN 67696 MEDICAL

CRR 67697 SECURITY

PO3 PEND SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 PEND SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 55181 SUPPORT SERVICES
CRR 68205 SUPPORT SERVICES
CCR 69309 SUPPORT SERVICES
CRA 56684 MEDICAL

ENS 69835 MEDICAL

PO3 68855 MEDICAL

ENS 69654 MEDICAL

PO3 69870 SUPPORT SERVICES

Page 16

POSITION

OCEANOGRAPHER

NURSE

SECURITY TECH

SECURITY TECH

PHOTOGRAPHER
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
CRYPTOGRAPHY TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

COMMISSARY TECH

MEDICAL TECH

SECURITY TECH

COMPUTER SCIENCE TECH
SECURITY TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

SECURITY TECH

MEDICAL TECH

CHIEF SECURITY OFFICER
SURGICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

MEDICAL TECH

SECURITY TECH
QUARTERMASTER TECH
QUARTERMASTER TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES TECH
MEDICAL TECH

NURSE

NURSE

DOCTOR

QUARTERMASTER TECH




. &€ N —————

Page 17

NAME

GERALD MOGILKA SR
PATRICIA MOGILKA
FREDDY MOGILKA JR
ROSALIE MOGILKA
KATTIE STAPLES
CARLTON STAPLES
BRADY STAPLES

RANK SSC# DEPARTMENT

PO3 69873 SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 69874 SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 69872 SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 69871 SUPPORT SERVICES
PO3 69963 COMMUNICATIONS
PO3 69964 SECURITY

CRR 69965 SECURITY

THE GUARDIAN
POSITION
QUARTERMASTER TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT TECH
MISCELLANEOUS SUPPORT TECH
COMMUNICATIONS TECH
SECURITY TECH
SECURITY TECH
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Continued From Page 14 jedimastergibson@mindspring.com
and I'll be happy to help in any way
the paranormal. The RDC pro- thatl can.
gram continues to expand and
grow as the needs of the region In Service To Starfleet,
arises.
Fleet Captain Scott Gibson
I'd like to take this moment to invite VRC-Program Operations, R1.
all of the members of Region One
to explore what each program has
to offer. To find listings and contact
information for all of our Program
Directors, please visit the official
Region One Website at:
http://www.regionone.net/R1/ and
click the “staff” tab. If anyone has
general questions regarding the
programs of Region One, please
feel free to contact me @

RDC Region One Logos and Graphics Department
CPT Carnell Eubanks (Region One Channel One
Newsletter Sep 2012)

Some new ideas of how we may
be of assistance to the STAR-
FLEET chapters.

In addition to ships logos , we can
also assist with the following. Cer-
tificates of appreciation , of promo-
tion within the chapter, or special
recognition.

We can also help with business
cards, posters and flyers to support
a special events you may have
coming up.

Once an image is done it can be
saved in a variety of formats suita-
ble for web backgrounds or ready
for you to print or send out to have
printed.

If something is currently beyond
the ability of our talent pool we will
try and seek an alternative or put a
request out for a onetime volunteer
form the fleet at large.

With each new artist who agrees to
lend their services to our team abili-
ties grow.

So in the spirit of Star Trek let us
help!

If you need assistance with your
graphics, if you are an artist and
would like to lend your talents, or if
you have a question in general
please contact me at :

darkonl@atlanticbb.net

On behalf of my department thank
you for allowing us to serve.

Carnell
Captain Carnell Eubanks RDC Re-

gion One Logos and Graphics De-
partment
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Region 1 Summit 2012

BREGION

Friday, May 3, 2013 at 5:00 PM  Sunday, May 5, 2013 at 12:00 PM (EDT)
Pigeon Forge, TN

Ticket Information

TICKET TYPE SALES END

Early-Bird Registration maore info Ended

Banquet - Adult Apr 18, 2013

Banquet - Child Apr 18, 2013

Summer Special Reg - Adult Ended

Summer Special Reg - Child Ended

Rate #2 Apr 3, 2013

Rate #3 Not Started
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The Captain’s of Starfleet: Cpt Kathryn Janeway
STAR TREK.COM

STARFLEET PERSONNEL
FILE: Janeway, Kathryn

Rank: Admiral

Current assignment: Starfleet
Command; previously, com-
manding officer of U.S.S. Voyag-
er

Full Name: Kathryn Janeway

Home region: Indiana, North
America, Earth

Birthday: May 20

Parents: Admiral Edward Jane-
way (d. 2358) and Gretchen
Janeway

Siblings: One sister

Education: Starfleet Academy
graduate

Marital status: Single (once en-
gaged)

Continued on Page 24
Continued From Page 23

Office: (2371-2378) U.S.S. Voy-
ager, Deck 1 Ready Room ad-
joining Bridge

**Includes updates through SD
56000 (2379); updated addenda
pending

Starfleet Career Summary:

prior ? Science officer under
Adm. Paris on the U.S.S. Al-
Batani, Arias mission.

2371 ? Given command of
U.S.S. Voyager, new Intrepid-
class starship. Ship disappeared
in Badlands during mission to
pursue Maquis ship.

2374 ? Re-established contact

Kate Mulgrew
as Captain Kathryn Janeway

with Starfleet via alien relay sta-
tion, reporting that Voyager is

stranded in Delta Quadrant and

most of crew is still alive.

2378 ? Commanded Voyager
back to Earth by way of Borg
transwarp conduit. Promoted to
Admiral shortly thereafter.
Bio-Psychological Profile: Re-
port of Starfleet Medi-
cal/Counselor's Office

Janeway is a tough captain who
is not afraid to take chances,
while her intelligence, thoughtful-
ness, dedication and diplomacy
have earned her respect and
recognition as one of the best in
Starfleet. Her talents in engineer-
ing and science allow her hands-
on expertise, if necessary; as
such she has shown a tendency
to defy the Starfleet protocol
against beam-down of command-
ing officers into unsecured away
team missions. She prefers to be
addressed as "Captain” rather
than either the gender-based "sir"
or "ma'am." Aside from math and
the sciences, her studies have
included chromo-linguistics,
American Sign Language, and
the gestural idioms of the Leyron.

This subject's penchant for the
scientific method and clear-cut
choices has given her a healthy
dose of skepticism, which usually
provides a command asset in
dealing with new situations. Her
preference for difficult studies is
self-traced back to childhood,
when she would prefer that to
outdoor play. Since then, she has
indicated no pleasure in outdoor
camping, hiking, or cooking.

For relaxation, Janeway enjoys
role-playing and recreation in
Holodeck programs, such as
Gothic novels, skiing and sailing.
In her youth in rural agricultural
Indiana, she played tennis, and
at age 12 walked back from a
match she lost for 7 km in a thun-
derstorm; however, she has not
played the game regularly since
2354. As a child, she also studied
beginning ballet and performed

USS VOYAGER

the "Dying Swan" at age 6, but in
all her activities — many of them
pushed by her parents, such as
gardening — she never studied a
musical instrument. She has of-
ten ascribed this situation to her
sister being the artist of the fami-

ly.

The subject reports one severe
depression in life, when her fa-
ther died under the polar ice cap

Continued on Page 21
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The Captain’s of Starfleet Cont.

Continued From Page 20

on Tau Ceti Prime in the mid
2350s. She stayed bedridden
with grief until her sister finally
coerced her into accepting the
fact and moving on, literally drag-
ging Janeway out of bed. The
captain has credited her father
with forcing her to learn her own
lessons and not shielding her
from life.

In 2371, Janeway gambled on
giving troubled Starfleet renegade
Tom Paris a reprieve from his
Rehabilitation Settlement in New
Zealand by tapping him as a
scout for a search-and-rescue
mission of her security chief gone
undercover aboard a Maquis ves-
sel. However, contact with her
new ship, the U.S.S. Voyager,
was lost after SD 48307.5 and all
hands were presumed lost.

File Update: Delta Quadrant
Addendum

Report by Cmdr. Chakotay,

First Officer, U.S.S. Voyager

As with all captains through the
ages, Janeway looks to her crew
like a flock of sheep, but being
thrown into the Delta Quadrant
and being utterly cut off from
home has intensified that burden
to levels few commanders may
have endured. The loneliness has
also led her to relax at times the
separation that commanders usu-
ally impose upon themselves
purely to maintain the "respectful
distance” — such as an occasion-
al Sandrine's Bar pool game on
the Holodeck.

Her Starfleet training and the gra-
ciousness and grit obviously in-
stilled in her upbringing are to
blame and to credit for the situa-
tion her ship is in: following the
Prime Directive to the letter, even
if it means stranding oneself 70
years from home, and melding a

Crew of the USS VOYAGER

crew of Maquis and other non-
regulation members into an ef-
fective force and family that can
live as well as merely survive.
Although we have our differ-
ences, my respect and admira-
tion for her grow with each day. |

=

Crew of the USS VOYAGER
appreciate her gamble in my sug-
gestion to select B'Elanna Torres
as chief engineer, while we all
now know her instincts were cor-
rect when she originally opposed
my desire to enter alliances with
the Kazon or Trabe. We see eye-
to-eye on numerous issues, es-
pecially a healthy respect for life
and other cultures no matter
what shape or form, and | cannot
fault her on the handling of our
encounter with the suicidal Q and
his Q pursuer.

She has not only refrained from
creating a shipboard fraternization
policy but feels eventually the crew
will pair off anyway—except for
her. | can sense the captain yet
fears to "give up" and fully sepa-
rate emotionally from her fiancée,
Mark. Her trusted Tuvok's diso-
beyal of direct orders on the
grounds of logic when it seemed to
help our trek home clearly hit home
as well, though overall she takes
confidence in the strength of her
people.

Amelia Earhart was a personal her-
oine, so meeting her on the '37s
planet was an indescribable event
— as was the gratification that not
one of the combined Maquis-
Starfleet crew chose to stay behind
on the human colony.

Personnel Medical File, EMH
Acting CMO:
SD 50500

While amazed at her durability and
courage, | must go on record after
over two years with my concern at
the captain's bent toward constant-
ly putting her personal security at
risk. | trust it will not be her undo-
ing, and this ship's.

While my confidence in her mental
state has not wavered, | am
pleased she has taken my ship-
wide advice to pursue arts and rec-
reation forms as a diversion to our
long journey. The captain has re-
turned to tennis after 19 years, tak-
en up watercolors, and even
shared a childhood ballet with the
ship on talent night.

DQ Addendum, Cmdr. Chakotay
SD 50525

The captain would never admit it,
but for the record | would note her
action beyond the call of duty in
almost single-handedly saving

Continued on Page 22
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Continued From Page 21 As our journey grows | cannot ™
help but grow in respect and af- g
fection for our captain, stirred on
by our short-lived planetary
abandonment before our viral

y infection could be cured. Thanks
to that incident, | have every con-
fidence that Kathryn Janeway will
see us through our predicament
with high spirits in, dare | say it,
the best Starfleet tradition.

Admiral Kathryn Janeway

this ship from the strain of macro-
virus that nearly killed its crew.
The captain also amazed me by
offering to sacrifice her life to
save Kes on Nichristi, even
though its spiritualism was a puz-
Zle to her, and her strength of will
was never stronger than when
defeating what | would call a life
entity succubus.
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CHAPTER :

SUBMITTER : RADM Paul Dyl

ADDRESS : 209 E Smith St

CITY : Whitewille

ZIP/POSTAL : 28472

CHAPTER TYPE :

PHONE : 910-918-0984

CO : RADM Paul Dyl
¥O : CMDR Carol Dyl

NEWSLETTER : Bards s Vioice

FLEET MEMBERS

22241 RADM Paul Dvl

23492 POZ  Cassandra Phillips
23493 PO2 Heather Fikes
23494 POZ  Jessica Reynolds
23495 PO2  Chnstine Young
46295 ENS  Timothy Pawlowski
51760 ENS  Terance Pawlowski
51761 ENS Ian Pawlowsk
51762 CMDR Madonna Kraatz
51763 ENS Uoyd Kraatz
51764 ENS James Kraatz
51765 ENS  Jeffery Kraatz
51766 ENS Laura Kraatz
51767 ENS Megan Kraakz
55165 PO2 Rachel Richards
55166 PO3  Joel Richards
55167 PO3  Bethany Richards
55168 PO3 amy Richards
55169 CDT 3CDawid Richards
55170 PO2 Robert Dyl Ir
55171 PO2 Vickie Dyl

55172 PO2 Michael McCarthy
55173 PO3 Rebecca Dyl
55174 PO3 Daniel Dyl

55175 CRMN Kalobe Dyl
55176 PO2  Lance Dyl

55177 PO3 Patrick Dyl
95178 P03 Enc Dyl

55179 P03 Matthew Dyl
55180 POZ  Timmothy Dyl
55181 PO2 Ellen Dyl

55182 PO2 Robert Dyl Sr
55183 POZ Sandra Dyl
55184 POZ  Bnan Dyl

55185 POZ2  Angela Dyl
55186 PO3  Bobby Dyl
56527 PO3  Patty Dyl

56528 CRMN Molly Dyl

56684 CRA  Kyle Dyl

60584 ENS  Leslie Pawlowski
65919 P03 Tanva Kraatz
67307 PO2 Faul Dyl

67308 CMDR Carol Dyl

67309 ENS  Ashley Walker

5SS Troubadour Station

CORRESPONDENCE

REGISTRATICON :

PUBLICATION DATE :

09/12/2013
02/22/2013
02/23/2013
02/04/2013
02/19/2013
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
06/02/2013
06/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
09/12/2013
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
09/12/2013
09/12/2013
09/12/2013

REPORT FOR :
SUBMITTED :

Sep, 2012
09/28/2012

Morth Carolina

United States

SFR 1201
Abbe

2012-09-01

Page 23
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Page

67692 ENS

67693 PO3
67694 PO3
67695 PO3
67696 CRMN
67697 CRR
67760 CRR

67761 CRR
67762 PO2Z

67763 CRA
67800 CRA
67801 PO3

67802 CRR
67808 PO2

67809 CRR
68198 CRR
68205 CRR
68855 PO3
59309 CRR
59540 CRR

69654 ENS

ACADEMY INFO

OTHER INFO

MEETING DATE
PROMOTIONS

James Nelson 01/15/2013
Melony Nelson 01/15/2013
Brandie MNelson 01/15/2013
Heather Nelson 01/15/2013
Kayla Melson 01/15/2013
Pearson Nelson 01/15/2013
Emily Reynolds 02/04/2013
¥ander Reynolds 02/04/2013
Gary Reynolds 02/04/2013
Eddie Reynolds 02/04/2013
Ceria Young 02192013
William Young 02/19/2013
Matalie Young 02/1%/2013
Sam Phillips 02/22/2013
Elizabeth Fikes 02/23/2013
Stephanie Fhillips 02/22/2013
Zackery Dyl 06/02/2013
Catherine Harris 01/08/2013
Hannah Dyl 06/02/2013
Christopher Phillips 02/22/2013
Jessica Lloyd 08/17/2013

2012-02-01

SCC: 55170 Robert Dyl Ir

ACTIVITIES :

COMMENTS :

PROMOTED TO Petty Officer Znd
Class on 09/01/2012

SCC: 55171 Vickie

Oyl PROMOTED TO Petty Officer
2nd Class on 09/01/2012

SCC: 55182 Robert Dyl Sr
PROMOTED TO Petty Officer Znd
Class on 09/01/2012

SCC: 67308 Carol

Dyl PROMOTED TQ Commander
on 09/01/2012

-Held yard sale to raise money
to help local children in need for
the school uniforms. Was able
to donate 5 boy outfits and 5
girl outfits.

-Continue to colect Campbell
Soup Labels for Education.
Instead of monthly turm-ins we
will be doing quarterly.

-CO created a MS Access
Membership database that has
the LCARS theme.

- CDR Carol Dyl appointed as
the First Officer.

-Crew wants to wish Marlene

Kllker & spesdy recovary
“hapter nddrssa has r*:rrmln‘*d
o the Ri2 S Loue address for
Bpprox, 2 months 5fer making
rge rEquest thru tha
database. Undarstand thet tha
Ciew of Charks: chatge reguest
regul~es & vats of the 3, Dut
the ofcal addsss champe
hould have takan olaca

THE
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CHAPTER : &S Troubadour Station

SUBMITTER : RADM Paul Dyl

ADDRESS @ 209 E Smith St
CITY : Whitewlle
ZIP/POSTAL @ 28472
PHOME @ 910-918-0984

CHAPTER TYPE : CORRESPOMNDENCE

CO ¢ RADM Paul Dyl
X0 ¢ CMDR Carol Dyl

NEWSLETTER : Bards s Voice

FLEET MEMBERS

22241 RADM Paul Dyl

23492 ENS  Cassandra Phillips
23493 ENS  Heather Fikes
23494 ENS  Jessica Reynolds
23495 ENS  Christine Young
46295 ENS  Timothy Pawlowski
51760 ENS  Terance Pawlowski
51761 ENS  Ian Pawlowski
51762 CMDR Madonna Kraatz
51763 ENS  Uoyd Kraatz
51764 ENS James Kraatz
51765 ENS  Jeffery Kraatz
51766 ENS Laura Kraatz
51767 ENS Megan Kraatz
55165 PO2 Rachel Richards
55166 P23 Joel Richards
55167 PO3 Bethany Richards
55168 PO3  Amy Richards
55169 COT 3CDawid Richards
55170 PO2 Robert Dyl Ir
53171 PO2 Vickie Dl

55172 PO2 Michael McCarthy
55173 PO3 Rebecca Dyl
55174 PO3 Daniel Dyl

55175 CRMN Kalobe Dyl
55176 POZ Lance Dyl

55177 PO3 Patrick Dyl
55178 PO3 Eric Dyl

55179 PO3 Matthew Dyl
55180 POZ  Timmothy Dyl
55181 PQO2 Ellen Dyl

55182 PO2 Robert Dyl Sr
55183 POZ  Sandra Dvl
55184 PO2 Brian Dl

55185 POZ Angela Dyl
55186 PO3  Bobby Dyl
56527 PO2  Patty Dy

55528 CRMM Molly Dyl

56684 CRA  Kyle Dyl

60584 ENS  Leslie Pawlowski
55919 PO3 Tanya Kraatz
57307 PO2 Paul Dyl

67308 CMDR Carol Dyl

67309 ENS  Ashley Walker

REGISTRATION :

PUBLICATION DATE :

09/12/2013
02/22/2013
02/23/2013
02/04/2013
02/19/2013
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
07/13/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
06/02/2013
06/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/02/2013
03/22/2013
03/22/2013
09/12/2013
09/20/2100
09/20/2100
09/12/2013
09/12/2013
09/12/2013

REPORT FOR :
SUBMITTED :

Oct, 2012
10/28/2012

Morth Carolina

United States

SFR 1201
Abbe

2012-10-01
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67692 ENS  James Nelson 01/15/2013
67693 ENS  Melony Nelson 01/15/2013
&7694 PO3 Brandie Nelzon 01/15/2013
67695 PO3 Heather Nelson 01/15/2013
67696 CRMN Kayla Nelson 01/15/2013
67697 CRR  Pearson Nelson 01/15/2013
67760 CRR  Emily Reynolds 02/04/2013
67761 CRR  Xander Reynclds 0Z/04/2013
67762 POZ  Gary Reynolds 02/04/2013
67763 CRA  Eddie Reynolds 02/04/2013
67800 CRA  Cera Young 0Z/19/2013
67801 P03 William Young 02/19/2013
67802 CRR  Matalie Young 02/19/2013
67808 ENS Sam Phillips 02/22/2013
67809 CRR Elizabeth Fikes 02/23/2013
68198 CRR  Stephanie Fhillips 02/22/2013
68205 CRR Zackery Dyl 06/02/2013
68855 PO3 Catherine Harris 01/08/2013
69309 CRR Hannah Dyl 06/02/2013
59540 CRR Christopher Phillips 02/22/2013
69654 ENS  Jessica Lloyd 08/17/2013
63835 ENS Douglas Kirk 10/10/2013
69870 P03 Freddy Mogilka 10/20/2013
69871 PO3 Rosalie Moagilka 10/20/2013
69872 P03 Freddy Mogilka Ir 10/20/2013
69873 P03 Gerald Mogilka Sr 10/20/2013
69574 PO3 Fatricia Mogilka 10/20/2013

ACADEMY INFO

Cassandra Phillips
I0LS - Officer's Training School (I0LS:0TS)
oTs

Heather Fikes
I0OLS - Officer's Training School (I0LS:0TS)
aTs

Jessica Reynolds
I0LS - Officer's Training School (I0LS:0TS)
0TS

Christine Young
I0LS - Officer's Training School (I0LS:0TS)
oTs

James Nelson
IOMS - College of Security (IOMS:C0OS)

I0MS:C0S-102 Basic Security Officers Course
I0MS:C0OS-103 Early Law Enforcement History

I0MS:C0OS5-101 TOS Rank Recognition

I0MS:C0OS-104 THNG Early Rank Recognition

I0MS:C0OS-105% ENT Rank Recognition

DISTINCTION

HONORS

HONORS

DISTINCTION

DISTINCTION
DISTINCTION
DISTINCTION
DISTINCTION
DISTINCTION

10/14/2012

10/14/2012

10/08/2012

10/14/2012

10/15/2012
10/15/2012
10/15/2012
10/15/2012
10/15/2012
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Melony Melson
I0LS - Officer's Training School {(IOLS:0TS)
oTs DISTINCTION 10/14/2012

Gary Reynolds
I0LS - Officer's Training School {(IOLS:0TS)
oTs DISTINCTION 10/14/2012

Sam Phillips
I0LS - Officer's Training School (I0LS:0TS)
oTs HONORS 10/14/2012

Douglas Kirk
I0LS - Officer's Training School (I0OLS:0TS)
oTs HONORS 10/14/2012

OTHER INFO

MEETING DATE : 2012-10-01
PROMOTIONS : SCC: 23492 Cassandra
Phillips PROMOTED TO Ensign
on 10/14/2012
SCC: 23493 Heather
Fikes PROMOTED TO Ensign on
10/14/2012
SCC: 23494 Jessica
Reynolds PROMOTED TO Ensign
on 10/08/2012
SCC: 23495 Chnistine
Young PROMOTED TO Ensign
on 10/14/2012
SCC: 67808 Sam
Phillips PROMOTED TO Ensign
on 10/14/2012
SCC: 67693 Melony
Melson PROMOTED TO Ensign
on 10/14/2012
SCC: 67762 Gary
Reynolds PROMOTED TO Petty
Officer 2nd Class on 10/14/2012
SCC: 69835 Douglas
Kirk PROMOTED TO Ensign on
10/14/2012
SCC: 69870 Freddy
Mogilka PROMOTED TO Pethy
Officer 3rd Class on 10/20/2012
SCC: 69871 Rosalie
Mogilka PROMOTED TO Pethy
Officer 3rd Class on 10/20/2012
SCC: 69872 Freddy Mogilka Jr
PROMOTED TO Petty Officer 3rd
Class om 10/20/2012
SCC: 69873 Gerald Moailka Sr
PROMOTED TO Petty Officer 3rd
Class on 10/20/2012
SCC: 69874 Patricia
Mogilka PROMOTED TO Pothy
er 3rd Class on 107205 2012

SCTIWITIES &« Held 2 cockout smnd held a SF2
TS gvent vadhich wa had 3

mnﬂchqin. Mada plons for gur
o Holloweon Porty. Stoatod

Fans for ouwre Thoanksgiang get
together and plans for oo

COMMENTS = Mone
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STARFLEET International Conference 2013

It is an honor and a privilege to personally invite you to the STARFLEET International Conference 2013, to
be held at the beautiful and luxurious MCM Elegante Hotel in the heart of Dallas, Texas on August 1-4,
2013. We have a lot of surprises in store for those in attendance, in addition to all of the wonderful things
you've come to expect from an International Conference!

The theme for this IC is "The Year of the Phoenix", as 2012 is supposed to be the year the world comes to
an end. From the ashes, the phoenix will arise, reborn. As Gene Roddenberry was often referred to as the
Great Bird of the Galaxy (which was also referred to in the Star Trek: New Frontier books by Peter David)
and the Phoenix was the name of Zefram Cochrane's ship in Star Trek: First Contact, we felt it would be a
fitting theme for this 2013's International Conference.

Information will be added to the website as it becomes available, and we strongly encourage you to keep
checking with us as 2013 approaches — we’ll be posting some very exciting information between now and
then.

In the meantime, if you are planning on attending 1C2013, we suggest that you take this opportunity to lock
in the early registration rates by printing your information on the downloadable registration form and re-
turning it to us with your full payment to the address provided below:

IC 2013
STARFLEET
P.O. BOX 1885
Round Rock, TX
78680-1885

15% OFF for STARFLEET members at
Cosplaysky.com!

tume you're looking for, they either have it or they can
make it for you!

Cosplaysky specializes in tailor made costume making,
and have been making costumes for more than 5 years.
They have more than 30 tailors, and all the costumes that
shown on their website are custom-made by their tailors,
and made of high quality that they can be used daily! And
with a 15% discount, their costumes are even more afford-
able!

To get your discount code, login to the SFI Member Data-
base at http://db.sfi.org (under the "Members" menu, click
n "Membership Perks")

http://cosplaysky.com/catalogsearch/result/index/?g=star+
trek&limit=all&brands=13
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STAR TREK WORD FIND
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U.8.8. HELEN PAWLOWEKI
NCC-8484

f
A correspondence chapter o o
STARFLEET: The International Star Trek Fan Association, Inc

209 E Smith St.
Whiteville, NC 28472

THE OFFICIAL

NEWSLETTER OF
THE The USS HELEN PAWLOWSKI NCC-8494 is acorre-
Spondence chapter of STARFLEET International. We
PAWLBWSKI are a Star Trek fan club that come together on a
u monthly basis via computer chat areas, telephone,
and even video conferencing to discuss events in the
209 E Smith St Star Trek universe, whether or not your interest lie in

Whiteville, NC 28472 the Classic Star Trek, Star Trek: The Next Generation,
Phone: 910-918-0984 Star Trek: Deep Space Nine, Star Trek: Voyager or
E-mail: pdyl@ec.rr.com Star Trek: Enterprise.

Many of our crew enjoy going to the movies, to Star

. he Trek and other Sf:l-Fl conventions. A great part of be-
We will be on t Ing able to experience the dream of Gene Roddenber-
web soon! ry gives many of us the opportunity to help our com-
munity by volunteering in community projects such
as the Angel Tree Project over Christmas and the US

"Our future is our past” | erie corps Toys for Tors

While many volunteer to participate, others do not,
but our main goal is to have FUN!




